

Nos. 21-2352, -2433

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

---

NEW JERSEY BANKERS ASSOCIATION,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL NEW JERSEY,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of New Jersey  
in Case No. 18-15725 (BRM-DEA), Judge Brian R. Martinotti

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* INDEPENDENT COMMUNITY BANKERS  
OF AMERICA AND AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL IN PART**

---

HANNAH PUTNAM  
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP  
2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 3600  
Dallas, TX 75201  
(214) 855-8000

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN  
PETER B. SIEGAL  
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP  
799 9th Street NW, Suite 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 662-0466

November 24, 2021

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE CHALLENGED STATUTE IS UNIQUE IN THE NATION IN SELECTIVELY BANNING POLITICAL CONTRIBUTIONS FROM BANKS. ....	5
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN UPHOLDING NEW JERSEY’S UNCONSTITUTIONAL SPEAKER-BASED DISCRIMINATION.....	9
A. The District Court Erroneously Disregarded Evidence—And The State’s Own Admissions—That The Statute Was Enacted Largely To Serve The Unconstitutional Purpose Of Restricting The Legitimate Political Influence Of Certain Industries. ....	10
B. Regardless of Its Motivation, New Jersey’s Decision To Target Banks’ Political Speech Still Cannot Pass Constitutional Muster. ....	15
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011) .....	3, 5, 10, 11
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	19, 21
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	4, 5, 9, 12, 20
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	14
<i>Deon v. Barasch</i> , 960 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	7, 9, 18, 19
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982).....	20
<i>Latino Officer’s Association v. City of New York</i> , 196 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 1999).....	4, 10, 15
<i>Lodge No. 5 of Fraternal Order of Police ex rel. McNesby v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 763 F.3d 358 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	2, 3, 5, 10, 11, 21
<i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Protect My Check, Inc. v. Dilger</i> , 176 F. Supp. 3d 685 (E.D. Ky. 2016).....	14
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	14
<i>Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC v. Maupin</i> , 922 F. Supp. 1413 (E.D. Mo. 1996).....	14
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	13
<i>Stop This Insanity, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 902 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	14
<i>United States v. Ferriero</i> , 866 F.3d 107 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	16
<i>Wagner v. FEC</i> , 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	13, 14

*Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar*, 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....13

**STATUTES:**

52 U.S.C. § 30118.....6

Ala. Code §§ 17-5-1 et seq. ....6

Alaska Stat. § 15.13.074(a), (f).....6

Ariz. Rev. Stat §§ 16-916(B) .....6

Ark. Code Ann. §§ 7-6-203, -201(14)(A) .....6

Cal. Gov’t Code §§ 85300 et seq.....6

Colo. Const. Art. XXVIII § 3(4)(a) .....6

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9–613(a) .....6

Del. Code Ann tit. 15 §§ 8010, 8012, 8002(17) .....6

Fla. Stat §§ 106.08, .011(14) .....6

Ga. Code Ann. § 21-5-41 .....6

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-357.....6

Idaho Code § 67-6610A.....6

10 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/9-8.5(a).....6

Ind. Code §§ 3-9-2-3, -4 .....6

Iowa Code § 68A.503(1) .....6, 8

Kan. Stat. Ann. §§ 25-4153, -4143(j) .....6

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 121.025 .....6

La. Stat. Ann. §§ 18:1505.2, 18:1483(13) .....6

Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. Ch. 55 § 8 .....6, 8

Me. Stat. tit. 21-A § 1015(2).....6

Md. Code Ann. § 13-226(e).....6

Mich. Comp. Laws § 169.254(1).....6

Minn. Stat. § 211B.....6

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-13-15.....6

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 130.029(1).....6

Mont. Code Ann. § 13–35–227(1).....6

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 49-1469(1)(b) .....6

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 294A.100 .....6

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 664:4(V) .....6

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 5:12-138 .....6

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:34-32 .....6

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:34-45 .....*passim*

N.M. Stat. Ann. §§ 1-19-34.7(A)(1), -26(P).....6

N.Y. Elec. Law §§ 14-114, -116.....6

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163–278.15(a) .....6

N.D. Cent. Code § 16.1-08.1-03.3(1) .....6

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3599.03(A)(1) .....6

Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 187.2(A)(1).....6

Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 260.049, .076, .083, .005(16).....6

25 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 3253(a).....6, 8

R.I. Gen. Laws § 17–25–10.1(h)(1).....6

S.C. Code Ann. §§ 8-13-1314, -1300(25) .....6

S.D. Codified Laws §§ 12-27-7, -8.....6

Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-10-302 .....6  
Tex. Elec. Code Ann. § 253.097.....6  
Utah Code Ann. §§ 20A-11-101 et seq., 20A-11-705.....6  
17 Vt. Stat. Ann. § 2941 .....6  
Va. Code Ann. §§ 24.2-945 .....6  
Wash. Rev. Code §§ 42.17A.440 et seq. ....6  
W. Va. Admin. Code § 146-3-5.3.1.....6  
Wis. Stat. § 11.1112.....6  
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 22–25–102(a) .....6

**RULES:**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) ..... 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Matt Friedman, *Assembly Campaign Donations to Union County  
Official Expose Pay-to-Play Loophole*, Politico New Jersey  
(May 19, 2021) (<https://tinyurl.com/y2hbhpku>) ..... 17  
Michael Gold, *\$10,000 in a Coffee Cup: 8 Swept Up in N.J.  
Political Corruption Cases*, N.Y. Times (Dec. 24, 2019)  
(<https://tinyurl.com/veydf96c>)..... 18  
David M. Halbfinger, *44 Charged by U.S. in New Jersey  
Corruption Sweep*, N.Y. Times (July 23, 2009)  
(<https://tinyurl.com/4a4ca7y6>) ..... 18  
Christian Hetrick, *Campaign Contributions From NJ Contractors  
Were Up 4 Percent In 2017*, Observer.com (Apr. 9, 2018)  
(<https://tinyurl.com/3y26ncuy>)..... 17  
*Former Business Administrator Indicted on Corruption, Fraud,  
and Tax Charges*, Mortgage Fraud Blog (July 8, 2020)  
(<https://tinyurl.com/4n6tn7jw>) ..... 16
